

Case Nos. 14-1198, 14-1227, 14-1245 and 14-1389

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NICK PEARSON, et al., and RICHARD JENNINGS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

versus

NBTY, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEALS OF: THEODORE H. FRANK,
KATHLEEN MCNEAL AND ALISON PAUL,
Objectors-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Honorable James B. Zagel, Case No. 1:11-cv-07972

Reply Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Nick Pearson, et al. and Richard Jennings

Stewart M. Weltman
Stewart M. Weltman, LLC
53 W. Jackson, Suite 364
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312-588-5033
(Of Counsel Levin Fishbein
Sedran & Berman)

Elaine A. Ryan
Patricia N. Syverson
Bonnett, Fairbourn,
Friedman & Balint, PC
2325 E. Camelback Rd.
Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Telephone: 602-274-1100

Peter N. Freiberg
Jeffrey I. Carton
Denlea & Carton LLP
One North Broadway
Suite 509
White Plains, NY 10601
Telephone: 914-920-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RESPONSE TO OBJECTORS' JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	5
RESPONSE TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT ON REPLY	9
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. THE RESULT OBTAINED WAS SUBSTANTIAL AND MOST CERTAINLY DID NOT CONSTITUTE A SELLOUT FOR FEES	12
III. THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PROVIDES SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS TO THE CLASS	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT REPORT IS ADMISSIBLE AND PROVIDED A GOOD FAITH ESTIMATE OF THE VALUE OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	18
V. OBJECTORS WERE NOT PREJUDICED BY THE EXPERT REPORT BEING FILED UNDER SEAL	20
VI. NOTICE AND ADMINISTRATION COSTS ARE A BENEFIT TO THE CLASS	21
VII. THE <i>CY PRES</i> AWARD COMPONENT OF THE SETTLEMENT IS AN IMPORTANT BENEFIT	22
VIII. THE REVERSION OF FEES WAS ENTIRELY APPROPRIATE	24
IX. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE AWARDED MORE FEES	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C).....	31
PROOF OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Borcea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	21
<i>Citizens Against Longwall Mining v. Colt LLC</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18887 (C.D. Ill. March 1, 2006).....	25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	18
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 10332 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	5, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7 th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7 th Cir. 2008)	14, 20
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 606 F.3d 382 (7 th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Glasser v. Volkswagen of America Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1084 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7 th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7 th Cir. 2013)	5, 9, 11, 23
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3 rd Cir. 2013)	26, 27
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9 th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6 th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In Re GMC Pick-Up Trucks Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	3
<i>In re IKO Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 12684 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Kentucky Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> 280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	21
<i>In re Troutt</i> , 460 F.3d 887 (7 th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 429 (2000).....	5
<i>Macken v. Jensen</i> , 333 F.3d 797 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank.</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7 th Cir. 2007)	19, 25
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7 th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Staton v. Boeing Corp.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9 th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7 th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Weeks v. Kellog Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155472 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)	21
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7 th Cir. 2011)	27

Rules

F. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1)	18, 20
------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> , §21.9 (2d ed. 1984)	28
